following implementation of the Scheme;

(iii) estimated transaction costs of approximately $0.5m for Damstra and

approximately $0.4m for Vault expected to be incurred directly in

relation to the Scheme in the financial year ending 30 June 2021;

(iv) additional depreciation and amortisation relating to identified tangible

and intangible assets which may arise as a result of the implementation

of the Scheme and the finalisation of purchase price accounting for the

Scheme; and

(v) any potential tax impact which may arise as a result of the

implementation of the Scheme and the finalisation of the accounting for

the acquisition.

 93

Doc ID 763190613/v1

(f) Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position

This section 9.5(f) outlines the Combined Group Pro Forma Historical

Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2020 to illustrate the Scheme

being implemented on 30 June 2020.

$m  Damstra Vault Note

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Combined

Pro Forma

Historical

Cash and cash equivalents 9.4  3.0   (g)(i) 4.3  16.7

Trade and other receivables 4.8  0.8   --  5.6

Other current assets 0.7  --   --  0.7

Current tax receivable 1.0  --   --  1.0

Current assets 15.9  3.8   4.3  24.0

Property, plant and equipment 7.6  0.8   --  8.4

Intangible assets 31.8  4.0   (g)(ii) 71.6  107.4

Deferred tax assets / (liabilities) 2.4  --   --  2.4

Costs to fulfil contracts (non-

current)
0.6  --   --  0.6

Other non-current assets --  0.1   --  0.1

Non-current assets 42.3  4.9   71.6  118.9

Total assets 58.2  8.7   75.9  142.9

Trade and other payables (3.7) (1.8)   --  (5.4)

Lease liabilities (2.7) (0.1)   --  (2.8)

Contract liabilities (4.6) (1.6)   --  (6.2)

Deferred income (0.3) (0.4)   --  (0.7)

Provisions (2.1) (0.6)   --  (2.6)

Current liabilities (13.3) (4.5)   --  (17.8)

Lease liabilities (2.5) (0.7)   --  (3.3)

Contract liabilities (0.9) --   --  (0.9)

Provisions (0.1) (0.0)   --  (0.1)

Deferred income (0.4) (0.2)   --  (0.6)

Non-current liabilities (3.9) (1.0)   --  (4.9)

Total liabilities (17.2) (5.5)   --  (22.7)

Net assets 41.0  3.3   75.9  120.2

Issued capital 43.3  29.9   (g)(iii) 45.0  118.1

Retained earnings (11.3) (27.8)  (g)(iv) 32.1  (7.0)

Other Reserves 9.1  1.2   (g)(v) (1.2) 9.1

Total equity 41.0  3.3   75.9  120.2

 94

Doc ID 763190613/v1

(g) Adjustments to the Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of

Financial Position

(i) This adjustment reflects the underlying EBITDA adjustments discussed

in sections 9.5(d)(i), (d)(ii) and (d)(iii).

(ii) This adjustment to Combined Group intangible assets reflects goodwill

arising from the Scheme as follows:

(A) $74.9m Scheme Consideration, being the market capitalisation

of Vault implied by the Scheme Consideration as at 27 August

2020, being the last practicable trading day prior to the date of

this Scheme Booklet; less

(B) $3.3m Vault net assets acquired, assumed to be at fair value,